

In the
Indiana Supreme Court

No. _____ - _____ - _____

STATE OF INDIANA,

Appellant-Defendant,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAIL-
WAY COMPANY,

Appellee-Plaintiff.

On Petition to Transfer from the
Indiana Court of Appeals,
No. 02A03-1607-IF-1524

Appeal from the Allen Superior Court

Trial Court Case Nos.: 02D05-1503-IF-002039;
02D05-1505-IF-002988; 02D05-1505-IF-003070;
02D05-1505-IF-003071; 02D05-1505-IF-003312;
02D05-1505-IF-003082; 02D05-1505-IF-003084;
02D05-1505-IF-003183; 02D05-1505-IF-003246;
02D05-1505-IF-003248; 02D05-1505-IF-003251;
02D05-1505-IF-003255; 02D05-1505-IF-003262;
02D05-1505-IF-003263; 02D05-1505-IF-003264;
02D05-1505-IF-003362; 02D05-1505-IF-003363;
02D06-1506-IF-006379; 02D06-1506-IF-006383;
02D06-1508-IF-009742; 02D04-1508-IF-009744;
02D04-1512-IF-015577; 02D06-1511-IF-013718

The Honorable Wendy Davis, Judge
The Honorable David M. Zent, Magistrate

APPELLEE'S
PETITION TO TRANSFER

Raymond A. Atkins, No. 6280-95-TA*
Hanna M. Chouest, No. 6279-95-TA*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K St NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 736-8000
Email: ratkins@sidley.com
Email: hchouest@sidley.com
*Temp Admiss. Applications Pending

Bryan H. Babb, No. 21535-49
Bradley Dick, No. 29647-49
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 684-5000
Fax: (317) 684-5173
Email: bbabb@boselaw.com
Email: bdick@boselaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON TRANSFER.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
BACKGROUND AND PRIOR TREATMENT OF ISSUES ON TRANSFER.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Transfer Is Warranted To Decide This Important Question Of Federal Law In A Manner Consistent With Widely Accepted Precedent.	11
II. Transfer Is Warranted Because The Panel Erred in Three Important Ways When it Departed from Well-Settled Precedent And Held That ICCTA Does Not Preempt The Indiana Blocked- Crossing Statute.....	13
A. The Panel Applied The Wrong Body Of Law	14
B. The Panel Disregarded The Broad And Sweeping Preemption Language Used By Congress.....	15
C. The Panel Incorrectly Relied Upon A Lack Of Federal Remedy To Find No ICCTA Preemption.	18
III. Transfer Is Warranted To Correct the Panel's Erroneous Conclusion That The Indiana Blocked-Crossing Statute Is Not Preempted by The Federal Railroad Safety Act	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.Rs. v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 622 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Canadian Nat'l Ry. Co. v. City of Des Plaines,</i> No. 1-04-2479, 2006 WL 345095 (Ill.App.Ct. Feb. 10, 2006)	12
<i>City of Auburn v. United States,</i> 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>City of Lincoln v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</i> 414 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>City of Seattle v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.,</i> 41 P.3d 1169 (Wash. 2002).....	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. City of Plymouth,</i> 283 F.3d 812 (6th Cir.2002)	12, 20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. City of Plymouth,</i> 92 F. Supp. 2d 643 (E.D. Mich.2000).....	20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood,</i> 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	12, 19, 20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ga. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 944 F. Supp 1573 (N.D. Ga. 1996)	16
<i>CSX Transp., Inc.—Pet. for Declaratory Order,</i> STB Finance Docket No. 34662, 2005 WL 584026 (S.T.B. Mar. 14, 2005)	15
<i>Delaware v. Surface Transportation Bd.,</i> 859 F.3d at 16 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Duluth, Winnipeg and Pacific Ry. Co. v. City of Orr,</i> 529 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Eagle Marine Indus., Inc. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,</i> 882 N.E.2d 522 (Ill.2008)	12, 21

Appellee's Petition to Transfer

<i>Elam v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.,</i> 635 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2011)	12, 18
<i>Ezell v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.,</i> 866 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Fayus Enter. v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i> 602 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,</i> 593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Friborg v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.,</i> 267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001)	12, 17
<i>Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vt.,</i> 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Herriman v. Conrail, Inc.,</i> 883 F. Supp. 303 (N.D.Ind.1995)	22
<i>Krentz v. Consolidated Rail Corp.,</i> 910 A.2d 20 (Pa.2006)	12, 21
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Ohio,</i> 926 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Ohio v. Chessie Sys. R.R.,</i> No. 2494, 1990 WL 1209 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 3, 1990)	21, 22
<i>Ohio v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,</i> No. CRB001405, etc., Perrysburg Municipal Court, Wood County, State of Ohio (May 15, 2002)	21
<i>Ohio v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,</i> No. CRB-04-01034, <i>et seq.</i> , Lucas County Municipal Court, State of Ohio (Apr. 11, 2006)	21
<i>Ohio v. Pate,</i> No. TRD 1404589 A, Ottawa County Municipal Court, State of Ohio (Oct. 13, 2014)	21
<i>Ohio v. Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company.</i> 743 N.E.2d 513 (Ohio Ct. App. 9 Dist. 2000)	21

Appellee's Petition to Transfer

<i>People v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.,</i> 209 Cal.App.4th 1513 (2012)	11
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona,</i> 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	12
<i>State v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,</i> 84 N.E.3d 1230 (Ind.Ct.App. 2017)	9
<i>Thomas Tubbs, et al.—Pet. for Declaratory Order,</i> STB Finance Docket No. 35792, 2014 WL 5508153 (S.T.B. Oct. 29, 2014)	19
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Chi. Transit Auth.,</i> 647 F.3d 675 (7th Cir.2011)	12, 16
<i>Vill. of Mundelein v. Wis. Cent. R.R.,</i> 882 N.E.2d 544 (Ill.2008)	12, 20, 21, 22

Statutes

49 C.F.R. §§213.9, 213.307, 213.57, 232, 234.105–.107.....	20
49 C.F.R. Part 232	20
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)	15, 16, 18, 19
49 U.S.C. § 20106.....	19
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2)(A)	22
Federal Railroad Safety Act (FRSA), 49 U.S.C. § 20101.....	<i>passim</i>
ICC Termination Act (ICCTA), 49 U.S.C. § 10101	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 8-6-7.5-1	8, 20

Rules

App.R.57(H)(3)	2, 13
App.R.57(H)(4)	2, 13

Other Authorities

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, <i>Trains Blocking Highway-Rail Grade Crossings Fact Sheet</i> (May 2008), available at http://media.al.com/on-the-road/other/ FRA%20fact%20sheet.pdf (last visited Jan. 15, 2018)	21
H.R. REP. No. 104-311 (1995), available at 1995 WL 683028.....	17
S. REP. No. 104-176 (1995), available at 1995 WL 701522	15
